If we write the number of blocks in each column of the staircase, we get a series 

of numbers which I call the Noble Duke of York numbers. 

For instance in the case of a staircase of height 5 blocks, we get:  

1 2 3 4 5 4 3 2 1 

If we assume these digits have place value (i.e. the list above becomes the 

number 123454321 – one hundred and twenty three million, four hundred and 

fifty four thousand, three hundred and twenty one), then amazingly we find that 

the square root of this number is: 

11111 (i.e. five 1s) 

In fact the square roots of all the Noble Duke of York numbers are a string of 1s, 

the number of 1s in the string is equal to the centre (largest) digit of the